
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Executive to be held on 
Tuesday, 5 April 2022 at 10.30 am in City Hall, Bradford 
 

 
Members of the Executive – Councillors  
 

LABOUR 

Hinchcliffe (Chair) 

I Khan 

Ross-Shaw 

Ferriby 

Jabar 

Duffy 

 
Notes: 
 
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting the 

Agenda contact shown below. 

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if Councillors 
vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and 
behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending 
the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those 
present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded. 

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer named at 
the foot of that agenda item.   

 Given the restrictions on room capacity, any Councillors and members of the public who wish to make a 
contribution at the meeting are asked to email jill.bell@bradford.gov.uk or yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk 
by 10.30 on Friday 1 April 2022 and request to do so. You will then be advised on how you can 
participate in the meeting.  

 If you wish to observe the proceedings a webcast of the meeting will be available to 
view live on the Council’s website at https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home and 
later as a recording. 

 On the day of the meeting you are encouraged to wear a suitable face covering (unless you are 
medically exempt) and adhere to social distancing.  Staff will be at hand to advise accordingly.   


[...]
striction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
 
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
 

 



 

 

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
 

(Jill Bell / Yusuf Patel - 01274 434580 434579) 
 

3.   RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
 
To note any recommendations to the Executive that may be the subject 
of report to a future meeting.  (Schedule to be tabled at the meeting).   
 

 (Jill Bell / Yusuf Patel - 01274 434580 434579) 
 

 

B. STRATEGIC ITEMS 
 
 

LEADER OF COUNCIL & CORPORATE 
 

(Councillor Hinchcliffe) 
 

 
4.   QTR 4 FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2021-22  

 
The report of the Director of Finance (Document “BK”) provides Members 
with an update on the forecast year-end financial position of the Council for 
2021-22. 
 
It examines the latest spend against revenue and capital budgets and the 
forecast year-end financial position based on information at the end of 
February 2022. It states the Council’s current balances and reserves and 
school balances.   

 
Recommended - 

 
That the Executive 
 

(1) Note the contents of this report and the actions taken to 
manage the issues highlighted. 
 

(2) Approve the following capital expenditure schemes as 
outlined in section 14.9. 

 £0.33m additional budget to complete the relocation of 
the Central Processing Unit to Mitre Court. This 
overspend will be funded by an additional corporate 
capital receipts and underspends on corporate property 
schemes.  

 
Note the following has been approved under Section 1.7 of 
the Financial Regulations: 

 £3.3m for additional investment in BACES. The budget is 
currently included in Reserve Schemes.  

 
(Andrew Cross – 07870 386523) 

1 - 40 



 

 

 

C. PORTFOLIO ITEMS 
 
 

EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS 
PORTFOLIO & DEPUTY LEADER 

 

(Councillor I Khan) 
 

 
5.   ENSURING THE SUFFICIENCY OF SPECIALIST PLACES FOR  

SEND - BINGLEY GRAMMAR SCHOOL  
 
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services will present a report 
(Document “BL”) on a proposal to establish a 24 place Resourced 
Provision at Bingley Grammar School as part of the construction works 
to enlarge the school premises, increasing the overall mainstream net 
capacity by 150 places and enabling the removal of fourteen temporary 
units. 
 
Recommended - 
 

(1) To approve the proposal to establish at Bingley Grammar 
School a new Specialist Resourced Provision for up to 24 
children and young people with Communication and 
Interaction needs including Autistic Spectrum Disorders; 
and  

(2)  To approve the related proposal to enlarge the premises 
of Bingley Grammar School by increasing the capacity by 
150 places.  

 

(Emma Hamer 01274 439535) 

 

41 - 82 

6.   MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY  
 
To receive the minutes of the meeting of the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority held on 3 February 2022 attached. 
 

83 - 92 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



1 

 
 

 
 

Report of the Director of Finance to the meeting of 
the Executive to be held on 5th April 2022. 
 
 

           BK 
Subject:   
 

Qtr 4 Finance Position Statement for 2021-22  
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides Members with an update on the forecast year-end financial position 
of the Council for 2021-22. 
 
It examines the latest spend against revenue and capital budgets and the forecast year-
end financial position based on information at the end of February 2022. It states the 
Council’s current balances and reserves and school balances.   
 
 
 

Equality & Diversity: 
 
COVID has had a disproportionate impact on the District, amplifying existing inequalities 
and threatening to generate new ones. The Council’s response to the pandemic has 
sought to mitigate the disproportionate impact on our most disadvantaged and vulnerable 
groups of people where ever possible and resources continue to be deployed in support 
of that objective.  

 
 

 
Chris Chapman 
Director of Finance 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader of the Council and Corporate 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Cross 
Head of Finance 
07870 386523 
andrew.cross@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Corporate 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4/

mailto:andrew.cross@bradford.gov.uk


2 

FINANCIAL POSITION STATEMENT 
FOR 2021-22 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

This report is the fourth monitoring report presented to Members on the Council’s 
2021-22 financial position. It provides the forecast revenue and capital financial 
position of the Council at the 31st March 2022. The report covers:  
 

 The forecast outturn of the Council’s revenue budget including the main 

changes since Qtr 3. 

 The forecast financial impact of Covid-19. 

 An update on Council Tax and Business Rates collection.  

 A statement on the Council’s reserves including movements since the last 

Qtr. 

 An update on the Capital Investment Plan.  

 

2.0.  MAIN FINANCIAL MESSAGES 
 
Net Revenue Budget 
 

 

  

Gross 
Budget 

£ms 

Net 
Budget 

Forecast 
Non Covid 
Variance 
at end of 
Mar 2022 

Covid 
Variance 

Total 
Variance 
including 

Covid 
Costs 

£ms 

Health and Wellbeing 239.9 113.0 1.1 10.8 11.9 

Children's Services 517.0 117.7 15.6 15.8 31.4 

Department of Place 151.1 90.2 -0.6 19.8 19.2 

Corporate Resources 207.3 50.2 -0.5 9.8 9.2 

Chief Executive 4.9 4.5 -0.4 0.3 -0.1 

Non Service Budgets 7.0 6.1 -0.3 0.0 -0.3 

General Fund 30.8 3.8 -11.6 -56.4 -68.1 

Total Council  1,158.0 385.4 3.2 0.0 3.2 

   
2.1  Based on a projection at February the 28th 2022, the Council is forecast to 

overspend the £385.4m net revenue budget by £3.2m by March 31st 2022. 
This is after taking account of the c£27m of Covid related funding that’s been 
carried forward from 2020-21, and c£58m of additional Covid related funding 
that is expected to be received in 2021-22. 
 

2.2 The forecast overspend contains significant variances in a number of service 
areas, most notably agency staffing costs and increased Child Looked After 
Placements in Children’s Services, both of which have increased significantly 
in recent years. The forecast overspend is after the £7.1m increase in budget 
that was approved at Budget Council in February 2021, and the allocation of 
significant amounts of Covid related funding. 
 

2.3 Covid has also had a significant effect on Adult Social Care in the Health & 
Wellbeing department, and is delaying the implementation of planned 
Learning Disability demand management savings leading to the forecast 

 

Page 2



3 

overspend. The delay in the implementation of planned savings is being 
partly offset by one-off Covid related monies in 2021-22, however the 
underachieved savings will create a compounded issue in 2022-23 unless 
mitigated. 
 

2.4 To help ensure the overspends don’t recur in 2022-23, £10.5m of additional 
recurring budget has been provided to Adults and Children’s Social Care, 
and a further £10m of one off Social Care reserve has also been created for 
2022-23. However, the financial pressures on Children’s Social Care are 
currently growing at an unsustainable pace, and they will need to be 
mitigated further in order to remain affordable into the medium term.  
 

2.5 The Department of Place also has a number of forecast pressures, with the 
main ones being in Waste Services due in part to higher waste tonnages 
and recycling income losses which are being supported by Covid funding in 
2021-22. Additionally, there are undelivered savings in Sport and Culture, 
that are being partly mitigated by a rates rebate this year. Other overspends 
in the department are however being mitigated by underspends in other 
Department of Place service areas. 
 

2.6 The Council wide forecast overspend has remained the same as Qtr 3, 
however, there has been a £2.5m increased in the forecast overspend in 
Children’s Services, offset by an equivalent improvement in other areas.  
The main changes are outlined in section 3 below. 
 

2.7 The forecast Council overspend is a best estimate of the 2021-22 year-end 
position based on current trajectories, and although it is late in the financial 
year there remains a number of uncertainties that could impact on the final 
year end position. 

 
2.8 Sections 4 to 8 detail the department variances to budget, and the 

mitigations that departments will put in place to help ensure that the Council 
reaches the year end in a balanced position.  

 
2.9 As a result of prudent financial management, the Council entered into the 

Covid pandemic in relatively good financial health, particularly in relation to 
the reserves available to draw on, and this provided the flexibility to take 
decisions in advance of announcements about additional Government 
spending. This has served the Council well, and enabled it to move at pace 
to address the immediate challenges presented by the virus.  
 

2.10 The pandemic’s financial impact has however, been vast. By the end of the 
2020-21 financial year, the additional Covid related gross costs and losses 
associated with Council service provision totalled c£92m (excluding 
Collection Fund losses), and will be c£181m by the end of this financial year. 
Additionally, the Council also administered a further c£190m of Business 
Grants, and hardship grants in 2020-21, with £ms more to be administered 
in 2021-22.   
 

2.11 The costs and income losses to the Council have so far been covered by 
very welcome additional funding from the Government and some limited 
use of reserves, however, it should be noted that there remains significant 
uncertainty about how long Covid will continue to impact for, and hence 

Page 3



4 

how long the additional funding lasts. 
 

2.12 At some point soon, currently announced Covid emergency 
[...]
it is accurate and realistic.  

 
New Capital Schemes 
 

14.9 Appendix 2 shows the Capital Investment Plan as at 28th February and 
additional to this the March PAG has considered the following capital bids 
and recommends their approval by Executive for inclusion in the 2021-22 
CIP.  
 

 Mitre Court CPU – The final cost of the works to refurbish and convert 
Unit 5, Mitre Court to become the new Central Production Unit (now 
renamed the Food Innovation and Production Unit have been identified 
as £2.02m, meaning an overspend of £0.33m. The increase in costs have 
been caused by a number of issues, but the main one was a delay in the 
start of the project due to the impact of Covid. This overspend will be 
funded by an additional corporate capital receipts and underspends on 
corporate property schemes.  

 
14.10 The following scheme has been approved under Section 1.7 of the Financial 

Regulations.  Executive are asked to note.  
 

 Bradford and Airedale Community Equipment Services (BACES) – on 
going investment of £3.3m, over a five-year period, in BACES is required 
beyond the currently approved funding. The service provides essential 
equipment to facilitate an early discharge from hospital and provides 
support to people to remain in their own homes. The capital spend would 
be funded by the budget currently included in Reserve Schemes.  

 
Capital Resources  

 
14.11 Capital receipts from the sale of fixed assets exceed £2.3m to date and the 

Page 21



22 

Council is expected to achieve the target of £3m in capital receipts for the 
year. The Council has received an additional £70.7m in capital grants and 
contributions so far this year.  
 

14.12 £5.5m of loans have matured in January 2022 with an average rate of interest 
of 9.25%. No further loans are due to mature in 2021-22 and to date no new 
long term borrowing has been undertaken. 

 
 
15.0 RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

 The Financial risks of future known and uncertain liabilities are being 
addressed through contingencies and provisions outlined in this report. 

 
 
16.0 LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 

 This report is submitted to the Executive in accordance with the Budget and 
Policy Framework Procedure rules. There are no other legal implications 
arising from this report.   

 
17.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 
18.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None 
 
19.0 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
 None 
 
20.0 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 
21.0 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

None 
 
22.0 TRADE UNION 
 

Trade Unions have been consulted in relation to Waste Services mitigation 
plans. 

 
23.0 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 
24.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN & FAMILIES 
 
 Implication for Children and Families are outlined in section 4 of the report. 
 
25.0 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 

Page 22



23 

 
 None 
 
 
26.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None 
 
27.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Executive 
 

27.1 Note the contents of this report and the actions taken to manage the issues 
highlighted. 
 

27.2 Approve the following capital expenditure schemes as outlined in section 
14.9. 

 £0.33m additional budget to complete the relocation of the Central 
Processing Unit to Mitre Court. This overspend will be funded by an 
additional corporate capital receipts and underspends on corporate 
property schemes.  

 
Note the following has been approved under Section 1.7 of the Financial 
Regulations: 
 

 £3.3m for additional investment in BACES. The budget is currently 
included in Reserve Schemes.  

 
 

28.0 APPENDICES 
 
  

Appendix 1    Reserves Statement  
Appendix 2  Capital Investment Plan 

   
 
29.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 Qtr 3 Finance Position Statement – Executive 2nd February 2022 

 Qtr 2 Finance Position Statement – Executive 2nd November 2021 

 Qtr 1 Finance Position Statement – Executive 6th July 2021 

 2020-21 Finance Position Statement – Executive 6th July 2021 

 The Council’s Revenue Estimates for 2021/22 – updated – Budget Cou
[...]
ourteen temporary units. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The Local Authority must not discriminate directly or indirectly against any group or 
individual. The school and any proposed new provision will continue to cater for the 
needs of all children and serve its community. The proposal will have no 
detrimental impact on equality and diversity. 
 
An Equality Impact Assessment has been carried out and can be seen in Appendix 
A. 

 
 
 

  
Marium Haque 
Interim Strategic Director - Children’s 
Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Education, Employment and Skills 
 

Report Contact:  Emma Hamer 
Phone: (01274) 439535 
E-mail: Emma.Hamer@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5/



 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 

This report asks the Executive to approve: 
 
The creation of a 24 place Resourced Provision for children and young people 
with Communication and Interaction needs including Autistic Spectrum 
Disorders. 

 
2. BACKGROUND  

 
Over recent years there has been a significant increase in the number of 
Children entering the secondary phase of education for both mainstream and 
Specialist provision across the District. 

 
2.1 Statutory Consultation – Establishment of a Resourced Provision 

 
2.1.1 The Bradford District has experienced a significant increase in demand for 

Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) provision over the last 10 
years.  

 
2.1.2 The number of children and young people with an EHCP within the Bradford 

district continues to rise year on year.  The high levels of occupancy of the 
current specialist provisions demonstrates that there is a need to develop more 
specialist provisions across the district in order to meet current and future 
demand.   

 
2.1.3 The development of the proposed Resourced Provision would ultimately reduce 

the reliance on placing children and young people with SEND, within more 
expensive specialist provisions outside of our Local Authority.  

 
2.1.4 Data from
[...]
lear pathway for parents 
and children accessing specialist provision.  

 
2.2  Non-Statutory Consultation – Increase Mainstream Net Capacity 

 
2.2.1 Bingley Grammar School admitted up to an additional 30 pupils into year 7 in 

September 2019, 2020 and 2021, despite them having difficulties in 
accommodating a third year of increased intake. 

 
2.2.2 Additional built capacity to accommodate an extra form of entry in every year 

group (Years 7 - 11) would enable Bingley Grammar School to continue to 
admit bulge classes until the current increased demand has diminished. It 
would also offer flexibility should the number of younger children across the 
District increase in the future and the additional places are again required or 
required for longer than currently forecast. New permanent built 
accommodation being the most suitable to meet the needs of the children and 
young people. 
 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1  Statutory Consultation – Establishment of Resourced Provision 
 
3.1.1 The proposed establishment at a maintained school of a provision that is 

recognised by the Local Authority as reserved for children with Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities requires the Local Authority to publish 
formal Statutory Notices. 

 
3.1.2 The DfE document ‘Making significant changes (‘prescribed alterations’) to 

maintained schools’ states that the statutory process must be followed to 
propose the establishment of SEND provision in a mainstream school. The 
statutory process has four stages:  

 Publication of statutory proposals 

 Representation (formal consultation for 4 weeks) 

 Decision (within 2 months of the representation) 

 Implementation 
 

Page 43



 
 

 
3.2  Non-Statutory Consultation – Increase Mainstream Net Capacity 
 
3.2.1 The statutory process must also be followed when a proposed enlargement of 

a school is permanent (more than 3 years) and where the capacity of the 
school is increased by more than 30 pupils and 25% or 200 p
[...]
on Regulation principles relating to individuals’ data and 

rights under the Data Protection Act 2018 will be respected. Privacy 
implications arising from this proposal have been addressed by anonymising 
consultees’ personal information together with any information which may 
enable them to be identified from their responses and the summary of their 
responses. 

 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Considering the results of the consultation, the Executive can decide to: 
 

(a) Approve the proposal to establish at Bingley Grammar School a new 
Specialist Resourced Provision for up to 24 children and young people with 
Communication and Interaction needs including Autistic Spectrum Disorders;  

and  

Approve the related proposal to enlarge the premises of Bingley Grammar 
School by increasing the capacity by 150 places.  

 
OR 
 

(b) Reject the above proposals and the status quo remains, leaving a 
significant shortage of places available in specialist places for the children 
and young people across the District. 

 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

10.1  Approve the proposal to establish at Bingley Grammar School a new Specialist 

Resourced Provision for up to 24 children and young people with Communication 
and Interaction needs including Autistic Spectrum Disorders; and  

10.2  Approve the related proposal to enlarge the premises of Bingley Grammar School 
by increasing the capacity by 150 places.  

 

Page 49



 
 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A: Equality Impact Assessment  
Appendix B: List of Consultees 
Appendix C: Sample Consultation Letter 
Appendix D: Copy of Statutory Proposal 
Appendix E: Evidence of Need 
Appendix F: SEN Improvement Test 
Appendix G: Consultation Outcome Report 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 
The Strategic Plan 2021 – Sufficiency of Specialist Places for Children and Young 
People in Bradford 

 
The School Organisation Plan 2020 

 
 

Page 50



 
 

Appendix A 

Equality Impact Assessment Form  

[...]
gated to the school for an agreed number 
of places. Element 2 (of place funding) and Element 3 (additional top up funding, 
allocated with reference to an individual pupil’s needs as defined in their EHCP, 
using the local determined and annually reviewed EHCP Banded Model) will be 
retained by the Council to pay for the staffing / resources in the proposed provision. 
 
There is a requirement that the Governing Body of the School and the Local 
Authority will enter into an annual Service Level Agreement in relation to the delivery 
of the Specialist Resourced Provision. 
   
Evidence of demand: 
 
Statutory Proposal 1: The Local Authority has a statutory duty to constantly review 
the specialist provision available for children and young people with Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND), whilst also ensuring that there are 
sufficient specialist places available to meet the needs of the growing SEND 
population.  

 
Bradford District has experienced a significant increase in demand for Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) provision over the last 10 years. It is 
projected that demand will continue to grow across all sectors.  
 
The Strategic Plan 2021 - Sufficiency of Specialist Places for Children and Young 
People in Bradford highlights the growing demand.  
 
The total number of Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) for 0-25 year olds 
across the Bradford District was recorded as 4,842 on 1st October 2021. This has 
increased from 4547 recorded in October 2020 and 3,673 recorded at January 2019.   
 
In order to meet this growing demand for places we analyse the data by primary 

need. The three most prevalent primary needs recorded for children and young 

people with an EHCP in the Bradford district are: 

 Communication and Interaction Inc. Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD) 

Page 64



 
 

 Social, Emotional and Mental Health (SEMH)  

 Speech, Language and Communication needs (SLCN) 

The number of children and young people 
[...]
 bulge classes until the increased demand has 
diminished.  
 
If the numbers of younger children go up and the additional places are required for 
longer than currently forecast, new permanent, built accommodation will be the most 
suitable to meet the needs of those pupils. 
 
Objections and comments: 
 

Any person or organisation may submit written objections or comments on the 
proposals by sending them to SENDPlacesConsultation@bradford.gov.uk by 10th February 
2022. Alternatively, you can answer the on-line survey by following the lin below. 
 
Bingley Grammar School  – https://online1.snapsurveys.com/3qa7pr 
 
Due to Covid restrictions face to face public meetings cannot be held, however three 
virtual sessions are available.  
 
Tuesday 18th January 10:00am -11:00am  
Or Thursday 27th January 1:00pm -2:00pm  
Or Wednesday 2nd February 6:00pm-7:00pm 
 
Should you wish to attend one of these meetings please send an e-mail to  
SENDPlacesConsultation@bradford.gov.uk to request the link for your preferred date. 
 

Page 66

mailto:SENDPlacesConsultation@bradford.gov.uk
https://online1.snapsurveys.com/3qa7pr
mailto:SENDPlacesConsultation@bradford.gov.uk


 
 

Alternatively, you can submit your response in writing to The Intelligence and 
Sufficiency Service, Children’s Services, 7th Floor, Margaret McMillan Tower, 
Bradford, BD1 1NN.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 67



 
 

Appendix E 

Evidence of Need 
 
The Local Authority has a statutory duty to review the specialist provision available for 
children and young people with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND), 
whilst also ensuring that there are sufficient specialist places available to meet the 
needs of the growing SEND population. 
 
Bradford District has experienced a significant increase in demand for Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) provision over the last 10 years. It is 
projected that demand wil
[...]
ansparency and clarity 
following feedback from the Local Government Association. The Governance 
and Audit Committee had endorsed the amendments at its last meeting. 
 
Councillor Groves returned to the meeting during this item. 
 
Resolved: That the Combined Authority adopts the revised Procedure for 
considering complaints alleging a failure to comply with the Members’ Code of 
Conduct as attached as Appendix 1 of the submitted report, to be of effect 
from this 3 February 2022 meeting. 
 

87. Minutes for information 
 
The Combined Authority noted the minutes of the committees and panels that 
have been published on the West Yorkshire Combined Authority’s website 
since the last meeting.  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Combined Authority’s committees and 
panels be noted. 
 

Page 92


	Agenda
	4 QTR 4 FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2021-22
	5 ENSURING THE SUFFICIENCY OF SPECIALIST PLACES FOR  SEND - BINGLEY GRAMMAR SCHOOL
	6 MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held on Tuesday, 
5 April 2022 in Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 

 
Commenced 10.30 am 
Concluded 11.00 am 

 
Members of the Executive – Councillors 
 

LABOUR 

Hinchcliffe (Chair) 

I Khan 

Ross-Shaw 

Ferriby 

Jabar 

 
Observer: Councillor Pollard (Minute 114) 
 
Apologies: Councillor Sue Duffy 
 
Councillor Hinchcliffe in the Chair 
 
 
111.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
 
 

112.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted to review restricted documents. 
 
 

113.   RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
 
A petition objecting to the sale of green field off Elliott Street was received from 
the Council meeting held on 15 March 2022. 
 
To note and recommend that a report be considered at the meeting on 7 
June 2022.  
 
ACTION: Strategic Director Corporate Resources 
 

 
 
 



 
 

114.   QTR 4 FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2021-22 
 
The report of the Director of Finance (Document “BK”) provided Members with 
an update on the forecast year-end financial position of the Council for 2021-22. 
 
It examined the latest spend against revenue and capital budgets and the 
forecasted year-end financial position based on information at the end of 
February 2022. It stated the Council’s current balances and reserves and school 
balances.   
 
Based on a projection at February the 28th 2022, the Council was forecasted to 
overspend the £385.4m net revenue budget by £3.2m by March 31st 2022. This is 
after taking account of the c£27m of Covid related funding that’s been carried 
forward from 2020-21, and c£58m of additional Covid related funding that is 
expected to be received in 2021-22. 
 
The forecast overspend contained significant variances in a number of service 
areas, most notably agency staffing costs and increased Child Looked After 
Placements in Children’s Services, both of which have increased significantly in 
recent years. The forecast overspend is after the £7.1m increase in budget that 
was approved at Budget Council in February 2021, and the allocation of 
significant amounts of Covid related funding. 
 
The Council wide forecast overspend has remained the same as Qtr 3, however, 
there has been a £2.5m increased in the forecast overspend in Children’s 
Services, offset by an equivalent improvement in other areas.   
 
The forecast Council overspend is a best estimate of the 2021-22 year-end 
position based on current trajectories, and although it is late in the financial year 
there remains a number of uncertainties that could impact on the final year end 
position. 
 
The Leader enquired how the pandemic would impact on the Council’s finances 
going forward.  In response it was stated that a number of income streams would 
still be affected, including car parking revenue as well as other fees and charges 
across a number of service areas; the increase in the cost of looked after 
placements and in the areas of waste was another area of concern. 
 
The Leader stressed that the impact of the pandemic would be felt long into the 
future, and that Government had not indicated that they would cover these 
additional costs. 
 
The Leader added that it had been a very difficult year for the Council, as Social 
Care pressures remained acute in the face of high demand; mental health 
services also needed bolstering in the context of increased demand.  In relation to 
Children’s Social Care the overspend was similar to that of other Local Authorities 
up and down the country. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder thanked the Finance Team for the 
work done on the budget.  She highlighted that the number of people accessing 
Adult Social Care was increasing across a number of age groups.  The pressure 
on services was acute however the focus remained in supporting, where possible, 



 
 

people in their own homes, and it was important that Government adequately 
funded Adult Social Care. 
 
A Main Opposition Group Councillor was present at the meeting and expressed 
his concerns at the continuing cost pressures in Children’s Social Care and what 
mitigations measures were being looked at to stabilise the situation going forward.  
In response it was stated that although there was the prospect of increased costs 
in the context of increasing demand, there was a concerted effort to look at 
individual cases to see which cases could be closed, as well as looking at a raft of 
other measures in order to manage the budget. 
 
The Leader stated that the ongoing pressures in Social Care and future funding 
was a national issue that Government needed to address. 
  
Resolved - 

 
(1) That the contents of Document “BK” and the actions taken to manage 

the issues highlighted be noted. 
 

(2) That the following capital expenditure schemes as outlined in section 
14.9 to Document “BK” be approved: 

 

 £0.33m additional budget to complete the relocation of the Central 
Processing Unit to Mitre Court. This overspend will be funded by 
an additional corporate capital receipts and underspends on 
corporate property schemes.  

 
Note that the following has been approved under Section 1.7 of the 
Financial Regulations: 
 

 £3.3m for additional investment in BACES. The budget is currently 
included in Reserve Schemes.  
 

ACTION: Director of Finance 
 

 
 
115.   ENSURING THE SUFFICIENCY OF SPECIALIST PLACES FOR  SEND - 

BINGLEY GRAMMAR SCHOOL 
 
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services presented a report (Document 
“BL”) on a proposal to establish a 24 place Resourced Provision at Bingley 
Grammar School as part of the construction works to enlarge the school 
premises, increasing the overall mainstream net capacity by 150 places and 
enabling the removal of fourteen temporary units. 
 
The Bradford District had experienced a significant increase in demand for 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) provision over the last 10 
years.  
 
The number of children and young people with an EHCP within the Bradford 
district continues to rise year on year.  The high levels of occupancy of the current 



 
 

specialist provisions demonstrates that there is a need to develop more specialist 
provisions across the district in order to meet current and future demand.   
 
Hence the development of the proposed Resourced Provision would ultimately 
reduce the reliance on placing children and young people with SEND, within more 
expensive specialist provisions outside of our Local Authority. 
 
Additional built capacity to accommodate an extra form of entry in every year 
group (Years 7 - 11) would enable Bingley Grammar School to continue to admit 
bulge classes until the current increased demand has diminished. It would also 
offer flexibility should the number of younger children across the District increase 
in the future and the additional places are again required or required for longer 
than currently forecast. New permanent built accommodation being the most 
suitable to meet the needs of the children and young people. 
 
Following a statutory consultation process, which ran from 13 January to 10 
February 2022, a favourable response was received on the proposals, from all 
those who participated in the process. 
 
The Education and Skills Portfolio Holder stated that the proposals reinforced the 
Council’s commitment to SEND provision in the district as well as increasing the 
pupil intake in a popular secondary school. 
 
Resolved - 
 

(1) That the proposal to establish at Bingley Grammar School a new 
Specialist Resourced Provision for up to 24 children and young 
people with Communication and Interaction needs including Autistic 
Spectrum Disorders be approved; and  

(2)  That the related proposal to enlarge the premises of Bingley 
Grammar School by increasing the capacity by 150 places be 
approved.  

ACTION: Strategic Director Children’s Services 

 
 
 

116.   MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority held on 3 February 
2022 be received. 
 
 

        Chair 
 

 
 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Executive 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 


